After consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 were authorized for
issue the management of the Group determined that the depreciation and loss on disposal in
relation to impaired property, plant and equipment were incorrectly calculated and reflected in
the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016. Discovered error
was corrected through adjustment of comparative information for the year ended 31 December
2016 disclosed in the current consolidated financial statements of the Group.

The effect of the adjustment of comparative information on property, plant and equipment as at
31 December 2016 and 1 January 2016 was EUR 12,805 thousand and EUR 5,103 thousand
respectively.

The effect of the adjustment of comparative information on total capital and reserves as at
31 December 2016 and 1 January 2016 was EUR 10,244 thousand and EUR 4,082 thousand
respectively.

The table below discloses significant changes due to retrospective adjustments in the consolidated
statement of financial position as at 1 January 2016:

 1 January

2016
(previously
reported)

Adjustment
due to

correction of
error

1 January
2016

(restated)

Property, plant and equipment 171,876  5,103  176,979

Deferred tax assets 51,978  (1,021)  50,957

Accumulated losses (147,688)  4,078  (143,610)

Non-controlling interests 1,306  4  1,310

The table below discloses significant changes due to retrospective adjustments in the consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016:

 31 December

2016
(previously
reported)

Adjustment
due to

correction of
error

31 December
2016

(restated)

Property, plant and equipment 182,492  12,805  195,297

Deferred tax assets 65,755  (2,561)  63,194

Accumulated losses (169,827)  8,894  (160,933)

Translation reserve (264,106)  1,080  (263,026)

Non-controlling interests (84)  270  187

SUN INTERBREW PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017
All Amounts are Expressed in Thousands of Euros Unless Otherwise Stated

46

5. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The table below discloses significant changes due to retrospective adjustments in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2016:

 Year ended

31 December
2016

(previously
reported)

Adjustment
due to

correction of
error

Year ended
31 December

2016
(restated)

Cost of sales (352,463)  3,310  (349,153)

Selling, marketing and distribution expenses (219,222)  74  (219,149)
General and administrative expenses (40,968)  255  (40,713)

Other operating income/(expenses), net 10,089  2,716  12,805

Income tax benefit/(expense) 2,436  (1,271)  1,165
Loss for the year  (23,384)  5,084  (18,300)

Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation difference 6,860  1,079  7,939
Total comprehensive loss (16,667)  6,163  (10,504)

Loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (21,996)  4,816  (17,180)
Non-controlling interests (1,388)  268  (1,120)
  (23,384)  5,084  (18,300)

Total comprehensive income for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (15,277)  5,896  (9,381)
Non-controlling interests (1,390)  267  (1,123)
  (16,667)  6,163  (10,504)

Loss per share (0.19)   (0.15)

The table below discloses significant changes due to retrospective adjustments in the consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December2016:

 Year ended

31 December
2016

(previously
reported)

Adjustment
due to

correction of
error

Year ended
31 December

2016
(restated)

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss for the year (23,384)  5,084  (18,300)
Depreciation and amortization 54,077  (3,638)  50,439
Gain/loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment 493  (2,716)  (2,223)
Income tax benefit (2,436)  1,271  (1,165)

(b) Classification of expenses accompanying goods sale contracts

The Group adjusted comparative information for the year ended 31 December 2016. Adjustment
relates to the error in sales
growth in the amount EUR 32,232 thousand. The Group classifies these expenses as a reduction
of revenue from sale of goods. In the previous financial statements such expenses were classified
as marketing expenses.

SUN INTERBREW PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017
All Amounts are Expressed in Thousands of Euros Unless Otherwise Stated

47

5.  RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The table below discloses significant changes due to retrospective adjustments in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2016:

Year ended
31 December

2016
(previously
reported)

Adjustment
due to

correction of
error

Year ended
31 December

2016
(restated)

Revenue 596,235  (32,232)  564,003

Selling, marketing and distribution expenses* (219,148*)  32,232  186,917
*presented after the effect of prior year error correction outlined in 5(a).

6. OPERATING SEGMENTS

The Group has two reportable segments: breweries operating in the Russian Federation and
breweries operating in Ukraine. Segment information is presented by geographical segments,
consistent with the IFRS-based information that is available and evaluated regularly by the Zone

-maker.

Information regarding the results of each reportable segment is included below. Performance is
measured based on segment profit/(loss) before income tax, as included in the internal
management reports that are reviewed by the Zone President. Segment profit is used to measure
performance as management believes that such information is the most relevant in evaluating the
results of certain segments relative to other entities that operate within the industry.

(i) Information about reportable segments

2017

 Russia  Ukraine  Total

Total segment revenue 426,573  137,948  564,521
Inter-segment revenue (1,400)  -  (1,400)
Total Revenue from third parties 425,173  137,948  563,121

Cost of sales (260,695)  (106,192)  (366,887)
Selling, marketing and distribution expenses (139,918)  (31,774)  (171,692)
General and administrative expenses (32,290)  (12,082)  (44,372)
Other operating expenses, net 5,339  (647)  4,692
Finance income 8,297  51  8,348
Finance costs (23,938)  (2,114)  (26,052)
Reportable segment loss before income tax (18,032)  (14,810)  (32,842)

Assets
Goodwill 46,326  -  46,326
Brands and trade-marks 11,457  -  11,457
Other non-current segment assets 200,677  45,916  235,419
Total non-current assets 258,362  45,916  304,278

Other current assets  227,673  35,340  263,013
Inter-segment assets (98)  (243)  (341)
Total current assets 227,575  35,097  252,672

Liabilities
Reportable segment liabilities (467,460)  (83,623)  (551,083)
Inter-segment liabilities 243  98  341
Total (467,217)  (83,525)  (550,742)

Other items
Interest income 1,876  51  1,927
Interest expense (23,859)  (2,113)  (25,973)
Capital expenditure (28,632)  (19,139)  (47,771)
Depreciation and amortization (31,540)  (18,151)  (49,699)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets (2,168)  (612)  (2,780)

Income tax benefit 4,169  2,163  6,332

SUN INTERBREW PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017
All Amounts are Expressed in Thousands of Euros Unless Otherwise Stated

48

6. OPERATING SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)

(i) Information about reportable segments (continued)

2016

 Russia  Ukraine  Total
 (restated)   (restated)

Total segment revenue 417,028  147,024  564,052
Inter-segment revenue (49)  -  (49)
Total Revenue from third parties 416,979  147,024  564,003

Cost of sales (248,818)  (100,335)  (349,153)
Selling, marketing and distribution expenses (147,839)  (39,078)  (186,917)
General and administrative expenses (27,402)  (13,311)  (40,713)
Other operating income/(expenses), net 14,313  (1,508)  12,805
Finance income 2,108  26  2,134
Finance costs (19,240)  (2,384)  (21,624)
Non-Recurring impairment loss -  -  -
Reportable segment loss before income tax (9,899)  (9,566)  (19,465)

Assets
Goodwill 49,995  -  49,995
Brands and trade-marks 12,738  -  12,738
Other non-current segment assets 198,338  66,330  264,668
Total non-current assets 261,071  66,330  327,401
Other current assets 210,740  21,910  232,650
Assets classified as held for sale 9,339  -  9,339
Inter-segment assets (266)  (407)  (673)
Total current assets 219,813  21,503  241,316

Liabilities
Reportable segment liabilities (448,365)  (83,883)  (532,248)
Inter-segment liabilities 407  266  673
Total liabilities (447,958)  (83,617)  (531,575)

Other items
Interest income 2,108  26  2,134
Interest expense (16,289)  (2,361)  (18,650)
Capital expenditure (23,059)  (19,864)  (42,923)
Depreciation and amortization (32,790)  (17,649)  (50,439)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets (547)  (252)  (799)

Income tax benefit/(expense) 1,355  (190)  1,165

(ii) Major customers

In 2017, as well as in 2016, there were no customers which represented more than 10% of the

predominantly generated from customers within each respective country.

7. REVENUE

 2017  2016

Beer 555,640  557,065
Soft drinks 7,481  6,938

 563,121  564,003

SUN INTERBREW PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017
All Amounts are Expressed in Thousands of Euros Unless Otherwise Stated

49

8. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

 2017  2016
   (restated)

Fixed administrative costs (25,445)  (27,078)

[…]

value (fixed rate debt) or their future cash flows (variable rate debt). Management does not have

Profile

 interest-bearing financial instruments
was:

 Carrying amount

 2017  2016
Fixed rate instruments -  -
Financial assets 9,651  16,129
Financial liabilities (58,419)  (67,364)

  (48,768)  (51,235)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 62,290  778
Financial liabilities (224,136)  (191,516)

 (161,846)  (190,738)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments as fair value through profit or
loss or as available-for-sale. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
have an effect in profit or loss or in equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss before taxes by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss  Equity

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
2017
Variable rate instruments (1,618)  1,618  (1,618)  1,618

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,618)  1,618  (1,618) 1,618

2016
Variable rate instruments (1,907)  1,907  (1,907)  1,907

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,907)  1,907  (1,907)  1,907

SUN INTERBREW PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017
All Amounts are Expressed in Thousands of Euros Unless Otherwise Stated

71

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(e) Accounting classifications and fair values

The basis for determining fair values is disclosed in Note 4.
As at the year end, the Group has no material financial instruments measured at fair value.

Fair values versus carrying amounts

Management believes that there is no significant difference between the carrying amounts and
fair values of financial assets and liabilities.

[…]

value (fixed rate debt) or their future cash flows (variable rate debt). Management does not have
a formal policy of determining how much of the Company
variable rates, as the majority of the Company

SUN INTERBREW PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

41

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company -bearing financial
instruments was:

 Carrying amount

 2017  2016
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets -  -
Financial liabilities (58,503,696)  (67,145,906)

  (58,503,696)  (67,145,906)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 14,102,330  18,057,982
Financial liabilities (7,396,501)  (7,255,002)

 6,705,829  10,802,980

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss before taxes by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss  Equity

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
2017
Variable rate instruments 67,058  (67,058)  67,058  (67,058)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 67,058  (67,058)  67,058  (67,058)

2016
Variable rate instruments 108,030  (108,030)  108,030  (108,030)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 108,030  (108,030)  108,030  (108,030)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments as fair value through
profit or loss or as available-for-sale. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date
would not have an effect in profit or loss or in equity.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions,
as well as credit exposures from outstanding receivables and committed transactions.

SUN INTERBREW PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)